b|IC Document Pack
Wmch
W W City CounC|I

Meeting Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee
Date and Time Tuesday, 10th July, 2018 at 4.30 pm.
Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

1. Apologies
To record the names of apologies given.

2. Disclosures of Interests
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters
to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3. To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35.
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately
prior to the appropriate item.

4. Minutes 19 October 2017 (Pages 5 - 10)

5. Public Participation
to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of
the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see note
overleaf).

BUSINESS ITEMS
6. Central Winchester Regeneration Update - CAB3061(CWR) (Pages 11 -

40)
Key Decision

City Offices, Colebrook Street, Winchester, Hampshire 5023 9LJ www.winchester.gov.uk



L Hall
Legal Services Manager
2 July 2018

Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848221 Email:dshaw@winchester.gov.uk

Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Horrill (The Leader with Portfolio for Housing)
Brook

Humby

Deputy: Ashton

Non-Voting Invited representatives

Councillors Burns, Hutchison, Mather and Murphy

Councillors Berry (Non-voting Deputy) and Weir (Non-voting Deputy)

In the event of any of the standing or deputy or deputy member not being available
for a particular meeting, another member of Cabinet will be selected in alphabetical
rotation by the Legal Services Manager to substitute for the standing member.

Quorum = 3 members

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Public Participation is at the Chairman’s discretion. If your question relates to an
item on the agenda, you will normally be asked to speak at the time of the relevant
item. Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a
maximum 15 minutes set aside for all questions and answers. If several people wish
to speak on the same subject, the Chairman may ask for one person to speak on
everyone's behalf. As time is limited, a "first come first served" basis will be
operated.

To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to arrive no later than 10 minutes
before the start of the meeting to register your intention to speak. Please contact the
Democratic Services Officer in advance for further details.

The names of members of the public etc who have registered to address committee
meetings will appear in the minutes as part of the public record, which will include on
the Council’s website. Those wishing to address a committee meeting who object to
their names being made available in this way must notify the Democratic Services
Officer either when registering to speak, or within 10 days of this meeting.



DISABLED ACCESS:
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on

01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary
arrangements are in place.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here



http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) COMMITTEE

19 OCTOBER 2017

Attendance:

Councillors:
Horrill (Chairman) (P)

Brook (P) Humby (P)

Other invited Councillors:

Berry Hutchison
Burns Izard (P)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Mather (standing deputy for Councillor Burns)

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Bell, Miller, Thompson

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Mr Davies reported that since the Council’s new website was launched earlier
in the week, he had experienced some issues with accessing committee
reports etc.

In response, the Chairman advised that the Council was aware of some initial
teething issues since the upgrade and that officers would establish what
action may need to be taken.

CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION UPDATE
(Verbal Report)

The Committee received a presentation from Councillor Horrill which provided
an update on the Central Winchester Regeneration Project. In summary, the
following matters were raised:

The Council’s consultants, John Thompson and Partners (JTP), were

preparing a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and this was to be
shared with the existing Informal Policy Group (IPG) at a public meeting on 30

Page 5



October 2017. To date, there had been much positive collaborative work to
develop the SPD. Several public engagement sessions and community
planning events had taken place which had all been very successful.
Businesses, school children and students had also been engaged as part of
the process. Events had taken place in various parts of the District. Over 700
people had attended the community planning weekend held earlier this year in
Winchester.

There had been around 1500 contributions throughout the process from the
public. This had been extremely important as this had positively helped the
Council to ‘tune’ the various themes within the draft document and understand
what people would want the site to eventually look like as it was developed.
There was a term that had developed as part of this process —
‘Winchesterness’.

After 30 October and the launch of the SPD at the IPG meeting, there was to
be a further period of informal consultation, before the document was to taken
to Cabinet on 6 December. After this time, there would be a period of
statutory formal public consultation on the draft SPD. Legislation stipulated
that this was required to be for a six week period, but the Council was to
extend this into early February due to the Christmas holidays. JTP would host
an exhibition during this time to help bring the scheme ‘to life’.

The adopted SPD would link back to the Council’s Local Plan policies and
was intended to help guide the Council with the development of the site over
the longer term.

It was hoped that the SPD would be formally adopted by the Council in April
2018.

Also as part of the work to develop the SPD, there had been joint work
undertaken with the County Council on a Movement Strategy for Winchester.
There were other large projects in the Winchester town area which this work
would feed into. The public would be able to participate in various workshops
and interviews with regard to this work.

The Central Winchester area had been designed as a ‘pedestrian friendly’
mixed quarter. The levels of car parking were being evaluated in the city to
see how this would relate to any developing scheme for the area. An
Archaeological Consultation Panel had been appointed and this comprised of
eminent experts in the field who would guide the Council in terms of this
important topic.

Housing type at the site was being explored creatively. For example, smaller
units with some share facilities were popular with younger people in London
as an appropriate quality and low cost option. The site should be an area that
was ‘open’ during the evenings. The Council was also looking at ways to
influence the site with regards to open space, opening up of existing covered
waterways — all which needed to be investigated in terms of overall
affordability and feasibility.

Page 6



In conclusion, the Chairman advised that the launch of the draft SPD on 30
October was to be at a public meeting to which all were very welcome to
attend.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and
outlined in the Report.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the presentation and progress to date be
noted.

CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION SHORT TERM “MEANWHILE”
MEASURES AND USES (LESS EXEMPT APPENDIX)
(Report CAB2969(CWR) refers)

The Chairman introduced the report and in summary stated that it was
important interim uses for the site should be identified as there was to be no
significant redevelopment in the near term. Various improvements had
already undertaken to the appearance of the existing site and also some
repairs undertaken. One of the most significant had been the purchase of,
and changes implemented to the bus station and bus routes. It was
appropriate for the Council to maximise its assets across the central
Winchester site.

With the permission of the Chairman, Mr Davies referred to the recent
changes in Middle Brook Street from the removal of the old fountain base and
installation of castellated walls. There was now no where for the public to sit
within this area, other than outside the ice cream parlour or chiropodist shop.
Mr Davies also referred to the Bus Station and re routing of the services. He
had observed cars parked along the Silver Hill Street which may potentially be
obstruction to the safe passage of buses through the area.

The Chairman thanked Mr Davies for his comments which would be referred
to during the Committee’s discussions.

During discussion, the Assistant Director (Estates) clarified that the space
between Sainsburys and Marks and Spencer was now able to be safely used
for market stalls and had added greater flexibility and opportunity. This could
reduce the density of the existing market along the pedestrian High Street
and/or bring stalls from Middle Brook Street

towards the more popular and convenient High Street area.

With regard to the matters related to parking and the re-routing of the buses
as raised by Mr Davies, Councillor Humby advised that he would liaise with
relevant officers including as part of the Movement Strategy work. A
Councillor suggested that cars parked here could be informal disabled
parking? The Chairman gave assurances that disabled parking in general

Page 7



was factored into the SPD work and was properly catered for over the longer-
term.

The Assistant Director also gave assurances that although public seating had
been reduced in the area by the old fountain base, this had been
consequence of significant problems of anti social behaviour in the area. This
was now being managed appropriately in partnership with other agencies. He
was confident that in time, some public seating may be able to be returned
here.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee considered that ‘meanwhile’ uses
and the general improvements undertaken in the area was welcomed so to
make the best use of the area and the Council’s assets and also showed the
Council’s positive intentions to residents, visitors and businesses in terms of
its longer term commitment to deliver the Central Winchester project.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and
outlined in the Report.

RESOLVED:
1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That pending the redevelopment of the Central
Winchester area, the principle of letting the former Antiques Market
building for an artistic use, be agreed.

3. That the Assistant Director (Estates & Regeneration) be
authorised to let the former Antiques Market to Options 6 on the terms
detailed in the Exempt Appendix A of the Report.

4. That the Assistant Director (Estates & Regeneration) be
authorised to appoint Architects, Cost Consultants ,Structural and
Mechanical & Electrical Engineers to produce a feasibility study for the
refurbishment and extension of Coitbury House.

5. That expenditure of £25,000 to meet the cost of the
Coitbury House feasibility study and further £25,000 for works to the
former Antiques Market be approved, to be met from existing AMP
resources.

6. That, subject to the outcome of the internal consultation,
the potential to locate 12 Market stalls in the area between Marks &
Spencer and Sainsburys as detailed in the report be agreed.

7. That proposals for potential pop up uses on the land at

the side of the Bus Station be explored and if viable brought forward for
consideration.

Page 8



4. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that,
if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to
them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 1001 and Schedule
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute Item Description of
Number Exempt Information
## Central Winchester Information relating to the

financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information). (Para 3 Schedule
12A refers)

Regeneration Short
Term ‘Meanwhile’
Measures and Uses

N— N N N N S

5. CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION SHORT TERM “MEANWHILE”
MEASURES AND USES (EXEMPT APPENDIX)
(Report CAB2969(CWR) refers)

The Committee considered the exempt appendix which set out commercially
sensitive information with regard to expression of interest made to the Council
for the short term lease of the antiques market building. The Assistant
Director highlighted remedial works that would need to be undertaken to
facilitate the leasing of the building. Each of the expressions of interests made
to date was referred to and the preferred option discussed further.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and
outlined in the Report.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the Exempt Appendix and preferred option
with regard to the short term lease of the antiques market building
therein, be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00pm and concluded at 4.55pm.

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

CAB3061(CWR)
CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION UPDATE

10 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Clir Caroline Horrill

Contact Officer: Veryan Lyons Tel No: 01962 848596 Email
vlyons@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S): TOWN WARDS

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to update members on the Central Winchester
Regeneration (CWR) project following adoption of the Supplementary Planning
Document (SPD) at Cabinet on 20 June 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the contents of this report are noted.

2. That Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee approves the
commissioning of further work on delivery options and viability for the CWR
project.

3. That Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee approves these

principles to underpin the governance structure and approves creating the first
three advisory panels.

Page 11



2 CAB3061(CWR)

IMPLICATIONS:

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

The Central Winchester Regeneration area has potential to contribute to the
Council Strategy objectives by enhancing the environment of the area,
improving the local economy and providing important community benefits.

The works identified in this report will facilitate the regeneration of this area
and demonstrate active support for that process.

The proposed meanwhile uses, improvements to the existing estate and
public realm works identified in this report will rejuvenate the CWR area,
enhance the environment while improving the poor quality of existing facilities
and support Winchester as a premier business location by helping to sustain
the Central Winchester area in economic use while redevelopment proposals
are developed for the area.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The current revenue budget is £335,000 of which £267,271 has been spent to
date.

There is therefore scope to commission further technical work within the
existing budget and it will be necessary to seek further budget as this area of
work progresses. There will be financial implications to elements of this report,
such as the refurbishment of Coitbury House and funding for the works to the
Antiques Market but the business cases and implications have been/will be
contained in separate reports in due course.

LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

The purpose of this report is primarily to update Members so, although there
will be implications for individual work streams, these will be highlighted in
separate reports as and when applicable.

WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

None at this stage.

PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

The purpose of this report is primarily to update Members so, although there
will be implications for individual work streams, these will be highlighted in
separate reports when applicable.

CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION

None at this stage.

Page 12



7.1

8.1

9.1

10

10.1

11

3 CAB3061(CWR)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

None at this stage, although there will be considerations as the project
progresses and development proposals come forward.

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

None at this stage.

DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

None required at this stage.

RISK MANAGEMENT

None at this stage but there will be a risk register drawn up as the project
moves towards delivery.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

Background

The Central Winchester Regeneration (CWR) area Supplementary Planning
Document (SPD) was adopted at Cabinet on 20 June 2018.

A vision for the area was developed from the ideas that stakeholder
organisations and the community have shared, this vision is set out in the
SPD and below:

The vision for the Central Winchester Regeneration Area is for the delivery of
a mixed-use, pedestrian friendly quarter that is distinctly Winchester and
supports a vibrant retail and cultural / heritage offer which is set within an
exceptional public realm and incorporates the imaginative re-use of existing
buildings (see 
[...]
1(CWR)

(vi) Negotiations have taken longer than anticipated but terms have
now been agreed and the decision taken to proceed with the
lease.

(vii) The Theatre Company are looking to commence the lease at the
beginning of September 2018 with a high profile launch to
follow.

c) Using vacant space in and around Kings Walk for pop up and short
term lettings. The Estates Team are currently working to secure lettings
as follows:

(i) The Hat Fair used the Old Post Office during the Hat Fair.

(i) A new children’s play facility in the old Post Office following the
Hat Fair.

(iii) Terms have now been agreed on a short term lease on space
above Poundland. The lessee is a local gin distillery and they
aim to take occupation in July with a view to being open by the
end of August. This tenant will join the Pilates Studio which is
already in occupation.

d) These lettings ensure income for the council and keeps activity in the
area while plans for the regeneration are formulated and implemented.

Improvements to the existing estate and public realm

To compliment ongoing work to support meanwhile uses and build
confidence, the Council is committed to improve its existing estate in and
around the CWR area.

Potential areas for further improvement were highlighted by the IPG earlier
this year and include:

a) Potential improvements to paving and surfacing at the lower end of the
High Street.

(i) Following pedestrianisation of the lower High Street, WCC and
HCC have been in discussions around the resurfacing and
repaving of that section in line with the rest of the High Street.

(i) Plans have been drawn up and initial costs have been estimated
at £499,227.24. This figure excludes professional fees which are
estimated to be in the region of £15,000. Plan and detailed cost
estimate is at Appendix C.

(iii) The project team is now looking at funding options to deliver this
piece of work.

Funding options include:

Page 17



8 CAB3061(CWR)

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) mo
[...]


17.15

17.16

17.17

17.18

11 CAB3061(CWR)

Delivery options and viability

As Members are aware, in conjunction with and to inform the SPD, initial
scoping work on delivery options and viability has been carried out.

Now that the SPD has been adopted, further, more detailed work is required
to inform decisions on delivery options and designs.

Specialist advice is required and it is therefore recommended that the Head of
Programme commission further work in order to progress the project.

Consultants

It is recognised that specialist advice will be required as the project
progresses to compliment the skills that WCC has in house.

Officers will seek to find consultants as required. These could be in areas
such as expert legal advice, financial/procurement advice, architectural and
urban design guidance and potentially development management advice.

The type and amount of consultant advice required will depend on the delivery
options identified for the scheme. The CWR Cabinet will be consulted through
out the process.

Governance and engagement going forward

The WCC decision making focus for progressing the CWR project is now the
Cabinet (CWR) Committee.

The project team has highlighted the key work streams for the coming
months, outlined in this report.

The Head of Programme and Strategic Director: Place, in consultation with
the Portfolio Holder, have had initial discussions on the potential governance
structure. In particular how this can be inclusive and build on the momentum
and positive direction attained through the development of the SPD.

Key principles in the governance arrangements are effective stakeholder
engagement and joint collaborative working.

These principles are the basis for the proposals outlined below:
a) Cabinet (CWR) Committee is the primary decision making body
b) Work streams will be agreed by CWR Committee

c) Advisory panels will be created by the Committee to
lead/oversee/contribute to agreed work streams.

d) Each advisory panel will comprise participants from local experts (such
as architects), officers, local community/interest groups and members —

Page 21



17.19

17.20

17.21

17.22

17.23

18

18.1

12 CAB3061(CWR)

one from each political group. Group leaders have been asked to
submit names for potential participation.

e) The advisory panels will be responsible for agreeing the brief,
timescales and budget and will report back to Cabinet (CWR)
Committee with findings and progress.

f) It is proposed that the first three advisory panels should be:
(1) Coitbury House refurbishment advisory panel
(i) Meanwhile use advisory panel
(iii) Public realm advisory panel initially focusing on improvements

Lower High Street and Broadway

g) It is also proposed that if approved, these three panels report back to
Committee at the meeting in September with their agreed brief,
timescales and budget.

It is envisaged that sub groups will be created and disbanded as work
streams come on line and are completed.

It is recommended that Committee approves these principles to underpin the
governance structure and approves creating the first three advisory panels

Other areas

The local community have expressed an interest in finding a name for the
CWR area. Officers are currently looking into options to facilitate a process for
this. A draft proposal paper has been drafted as to options and will be shared
with committee in due course.

Officers are planning visits to other cities with similarities to Winchester and
the CWR site area. The purpose of these visits is to provide Members and
officers with an opportunity to learn from other Councils that have been
involved in similar developments. IPG members and officers visited Oxford
City Council and the Westgate development in April 2018. Further visits to
Bath and Chester are planned for 2018. The Cabinet (CWR) Committee will
attend these visits with officers.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

This is an update report; therefore there are no alt
[...]
ty Offices
Colebrook Street

Winchester,
S023 9LJ.

© Winchester City Council

Project:
THE BROADWAY
FOOTWAY WIDENING
Title:
FEASIBILITY
PROPOSAL
OPTION 3

Scale:  1:200 @ A2 Date: 10/07/17

Drawn: MCS CAD: MCH Checked: CJE

DRG. No. Status:

7019003/304 P




This page is intentionally left blank



[~ 2No. PROPOSED
BENCHES.

\/ EXISTING TAXI RANK TO BE SHORTENED TO
28m (APPROX.) AND ROAD MARKINGS TO
BE ADJUSTED TO SUIT.

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN
GUARDRAIL.

PROPOSED TOURIST
COACH STOP.

5No. PROPOSED &~
BENCHES.

——

SP
<]

© Crown copyright and database rights
Winchester City Council license 100019531

KEY

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN AREA
TO BE CONSTRUCTED USING
CONSERVATION KERBS AND
PRE-CAST CONCRETE PAVING,
BOTH MATCHING THE
EXISTING MATERIALS NEARBY.

PROPOSED GRASS AREA (3m
WIDE x 9m LONG) TO BE RAISED
100mm BY USING
CONSERVATION KERBS AROUND

ITS BOUNDARY.
HH PROPOSED TACTILE/BLISTER
PAVING.
BAK PROPOSED BUS ACCESS
KERBS (160mm UPSTAND).
NOTES:

1. THIS PROPOSAL PROVIDES 1No.
TOURIST COACH STOPS AND SPACE
FOR 5No. TAXIS.

2. EXISTING ROAD MARKINGS TO BE
REMOVED OR AMENDED AS
REQUIRED.

39

Rev. | Description [ Date ™~ |Prawn

<<§n:mm.8ﬂ

City Council

OPERATIONS GROUP
ENVIRONMENT

City Offices
Colebrook Street
Winchester,
S0239U.

© Winchester City Council

Project:

WINCHESTER
BUS STATION

Title:
THE BROADWAY

PARKING AREA
OPTION 3

Scale: 1:200 @ A3 7 Date: 16/06/17

Drawn: MCS 7n>_u_ MCH Checked: CJE

DRG. No. Status:

7019003/403 P




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes 19 October 2017
	6 Central Winchester Regeneration Update - CAB3061(CWR)
	CAB3061(CWR) Appendix C Cost estimate for works to lower High Street
	CAB3061(CWR) APDX C 502 feasibility proposal
	CAB3061(CWR) APDX D 302a feasibility proposal option 1
	CAB3061(CWR) APDX D 303 feasibility proposal option 2
	CAB3061(CWR) APDX D 304 feasibility proposal option 3
	CAB3061(CWR) APDX D 403 the broadway parking area option 3




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) COMMITTEE

10 July 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Horrill (Chairman)

Brook Miller (alternative member of Cabinet)

Other Invited Councillors:

Burns
Hutchison

Mather
Murphy

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Berry, Bell and Thompson

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Humby and Ashton (Deputy Member)

1.   APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Humby and Ashton (Standing Deputy) 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of interests.

3.   TO NOTE ANY REQUEST FROM COUNCILLORS TO MAKE 
REPRESENTATIONS ON AN AGENDA ITEM UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 35. 

Councillor Hutchison addressed the Committee.

In summary, Councillor Hutchison commented that the collaboration of members 
on the Central Winchester Regeneration Informal Policy Group had been good 
and that a spirit of cooperation and wide discussion would be welcomed going 
forward.  The consideration of the way ahead (including the urban delivery report 
and options) had not been shared with members of the (former) Informal Policy 
Group.  

The development of the site would be piecemeal and there should be an overall 
design statement to establish a co-ordinated approach to achieve the outcomes 
desired by the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The meanwhile uses 
were welcomed but the lack of (an overarching) design was a concern that 
needed to be addressed (by means of a proper plan).  Examples were given of 



2

the works that had been carried out in Middle Brook Street, where there was no 
public seating, and the proposals for the Broadway needed to be properly 
designed so that they fitted in with the area.

The Chairman responded that the delivery options would be considered by the 
Committee in September 2018 and that there would be Advisory Panels set up 
relating to meanwhile uses, including the Broadway.  There would be 
discussions on the way forward.  Experts and interest groups with knowledge 
and skills would be engaged with when appropriate, with the Strategic Director: 
Place providing coordination and having overall control.

4.   MINUTES 19 OCTOBER 2017 
(CAB3002)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 
19 October 2017 be approved and adopted.

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Mr Gould stated that he was pleased that progress was being made on the 
project.  He enquired how the regeneration project fitted in with the other major 
projects that the Council was pursuing and the process of engagement.  He also 
enquired about the redevelopment of Coitbury House and how this might be 
linked with the St Clement Street Surgery.  He also commented that he was 
looking forward to the opening of the waterways and asked if the drawings for 
the Broadway had the approval of Hampshire County Council.  It was also asked 
whether the City Council could act as developer as it owned 80% of the site.

In response, the Chairman provided detail on the staff resources available to the 
Council to deliver its projects and its collaborative working with Hampshire 
County Council on matters such as the reshaping of the Broadway and the future 
of the bus station.  The longer term vision for the regeneration area would be run 
in parallel with short term improvements by implementing meanwhile uses.  The 
Sports and Leisure park contract was uppermost for delivery and the Council’s 
other projects were behind this, but would come forward.  The City Council could 
possibly act as developer for parts of the site where it was certain that the works 
would reflect public desire (and finance and resources would be required) and 
this was a matter that the Strategic Director: Place would take into consideration.

Mr Davies enquired about the St Clement Street Surgery’s proposed move from 
its present site.  He noted that the Upper Brook Street Car Park site had 
planning permission for a doctor’s surgery.

The Chairman stated that Cabinet was supportive towards the move of the 
surgery, and that confirmation for a move from the doctor’s practice was 
required.  If the doctors decided to remain in their present location at St Clement 
Street, the site would not be disturbed as the value of the surgery to the 
community was recognised.



3

6.   CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION UPDATE - CAB3061(CWR) 
(CAB3061(CWR))

The Committee received an introduction from Councillor Horrill which provided 
an update on the Central Winchester Regeneration Project.  Councillor Horrill 
emphasised that she was looking for the process to be collaborative across the 
political groups, to involve residents and to engage with interested parties.  
Advisory Panels would also be established to extend the process of 
engagement.

The Head of Programme outlined the report to the Committee, covering items 
including an archaeology, meanwhile uses, the improvements to the existing 
estate and public realm, movement strategy, key partnerships and stakeholders, 
delivery options and viability and governance and engagement going forward.

In summary, the following matters were raised by Members and the Chairman 
responded as set out below:

How the outputs from the Archaeology Advisory Panel would be fed into the 
plans going forward.

The Panel would be meeting with those that had raised concerns, would 
be holding public sessions and there would be the opportunity for 
members of the Committee to talk informally with members of the Panel.

Would the Advisory Panel for the refurbishment of Coitbury House take into 
consideration the requirements of prospective tenants.

The Advisory Panel would assist the Council in terms of design and 
presentation of the building.  Consideration could then be given to finding 
the most appropriate user and to make decisions as to whether it required 
light refurbishment or something more fundamental.  It was envisaged 
that this project would take 6-12 months to complete.

The membership of the Advisory Panels and their consultative role.

Local experts could act as advisors if they did not have a commercial or 
other prejudicial interest in future contracts or the area.  The experience of 
other projects would also be taken into consideration.   Advisory Panels 
would also be consultative and be supported by expert advice as 
necessary, for example in ensuring a good design.  The Advisory Panel’s 
membership would include Councillors.  All advice flowing from the 
Panels would be considered by the Strategic Director: Place, project team 
and this Committee.

The proposals for paving and surfacing, including the Broadway, should be well 
designed and be coherent.

The designs would be taken forward in consultation with Hampshire 
County Council (who had been involved in good schemes elsewhere).  
The brief would include on-going maintenance following installation.



4

The Winchester Movement Strategy

All councillors would have the opportunity to participate and comment on 
the emerging Movement Strategy.

The Urban Delivery Report

Information in this background report would be considered in developing 
the approach to project delivery, which would form the subject of a report 
to this Committee in September 2018.

The Design Programme should be divided into different parcels which were 
manageable and coherent.

The Strategic Director: Place replied that there was now a coherent 
vision, articulated in the SPD, which was shared and widely supported. 
The priority now was for that vision to be delivered through short term 
improvements and a longer term delivery approach.  

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the Report.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That the commissioning of further work on delivery 
options and viability for the Central Winchester Regeneration 
project be approved.

3. That the principles that underpin the governance 
structure and the creation of the first three Advisory Panels be 
approved.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 6.05 pm

Chairman


